2022), and, in the case of Off-Market Purchases, the Company purchased or acquired Shares
at the Maximum Price of $0.200 for each Share (being 120% of the Average Closing Price as at
30 June 2022);

APPENDIX II

182   OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting
to, in the case of Market Purchases, $37,039,761, and in the case of Off-Market Purchases,
$42,331,155, was financed entirely using its internal sources of funds; and

(v)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profits and the Shares were
held as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2022
(“FY2022”), are set out below.

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 211,655,776 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 30 June 2022
Share capital 305,078 305,078 305,078 305,078
Treasury shares (8,063) (45,103) (8,063) (45,103)
Retained earnings 520,494 520,494 324,935 324,935
Other reserves 189,520 189,520 (7,788) (7,788)
Shareholders’ funds 1,007,029 969,989 614,162 577,122
Net tangible assets 1,044,529 1,007,489 611,212 574,172
Current assets 2,273,015 2,235,975 588,593 551,553
Current liabilities 2,252,146 2,252,146 1,010,668 1,010,668
Working capital 20,869 (16,171) (422,075) (459,115)
Total liabilities 2,825,874 2,825,874 1,113,169 1,113,169
Cash and cash equivalents 143,874 106,834 51,210 14,170
Net profit attributable to owners of the

Company 3,224 3,224 N.M. N.M
Number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000) 4,233,116 4,021,460 4,233,116 4,021,460

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share (1) (cents) 24.68 25.05 14.44 14.28
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.08 0.08 N.M. N.M.
Gearing ratio(2) (times) 1.99 2.10 0.95 1.07
Current ratio(3) (times) 1.01 0.99 0.58 0.55

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other
intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4)	 N.M. denotes not meaningful.

APPENDIX II

OXLEY HOLDINGS LIMITED  |   ANNUAL REPORT 2022   183

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 211,655,776 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 30 June 2022
Share capital 305,078 305,078 305,078 305,078
Treasury shares (8,063) (50,394) (8,063) (50,394)
Retained earnings 520,494 520,494 324,935 324,935
Other reserves 189,520 189,520 (7,788) (7,788)
Shareholders’ funds 1,007,029 964,698 614,162 571,831
Net tangible assets 1,044,529 1,002,198 611,212 568,881
Current assets 2,273,015 2,230,684 588,593 546,262
Current liabilities 2,252,146 2,252,146 1,010,668 1,010,668
Working capital 20,869 (21,462) (422,075) (464,406)
Total liabilities 2,825,874 2,825,874 1,113,169 1,113,169
Cash and cash equivalents 143,874 101,543 51,210 8,879
Net profit attributable to owners of the

Company 3,224 3,224 N.M. N.M.
Number of Shares (excluding treasury

shares) (’000) 4,233,116 4,021,460 4,233,116 4,021,460

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents) 24.68 24.92 14.44 14.15
Earnings per Share (cents) 0.08 0.08 N.M. N.M.
Gearing ratio(2) (times) 1.99 2.11 0.95 1.09
Current ratio(3) (times) 1.01 0.99 0.58 0.54

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other
intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.